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For Serum or Plasma specimen:  
•To transfer 10 µL of specimen to the specimen well (S) 
with a pipette or a dropper, then add 2 drops of buffer 
(approximatively 80 µL) and start the timer.  
 
For Venipuncture Whole Blood or Fingerstick Whole 
Blood specimen:  

• To transfer 20 µL of specimen to the specimen well (S) 
with a pipette or a dropper, then add 2 drops of buffer 

(approximatively 80 µL) and start the timer 

For Serum or Plasma specimen:  
• To use a dropper: Hold the dropper vertically, draw the 

specimen to the fill line (approximately 10 µL), and 
transfer the specimen to the specimen well (S), then 
add 2 drops of buffer (approximately 80 µL), and start 
the timer.  

• To use a pipette: To transfer 10 µL of specimen to the 
specimen well(S), then add 2 drops of buffer 
(approximately 80 µL), and start the timer  

 
For Venipuncture Whole Blood specimen:  
• To use a dropper: Hold the dropper vertically, draw the 

specimen about 1 cm above the fill line and transfer 1 
full drop (approx. 20 μL) of specimen to the sample 
well(S). Then add 2 drops of buffer (approximately 80 
µL) and start the timer.  

• To use a pipette: To transfer 20 µL of whole blood to 
the specimen well(S), then add 2 drops of buffer 
(approximately 80 µL), and start the timer  

 
For Fingerstick Whole Blood specimen:  
• To use a dropper: Hold the dropper vertically, draw the 

specimen about 1 cm above the fill line and transfer 1 
full drop (approx. 20 μL) of specimen to the sample 
well(S). Then add 2 drops of buffer (approximately 80 
µL) and start the timer.  

• To use a capillary tube: Fill the capillary tube and 
transfer approximately 20µL of fingerstick whole 
blood specimen to the specimen well (S) of test 
cassette, then add 2 drops of buffer (approximately 80 
µL) and start the timer. See illustration below.  

 
 Limitations 

Reviewed points  

 Sensitivity and Specificity 
Reviewed data 

 Bibliography reviewed  
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EN 
COVID-19 IgG-IgM Rapid Test                            

A rapid test for the qualitative detection of IgG and IgM antibodies to 2019-nCoV in human whole blood, serum or 
plasma specimens. For professional in vitro diagnostic use only. 

RAPU08COVID19 
IN VITRO DIAGNOSTIC 

DIAsource ImmunoAssays S.A.-Rue du Bosquet 2,B-1348 Louvain-la-Neuve, Belgium-Tel:+32 10 84 99 11  - Fax :+32 10 84 99 90 
______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
INTENDED USE  
The COVID-19 IgG-IgM Rapid Test is a lateral flow chromatographic immunoassay for the qualitative detection of IgG and IgM antibodies to 2019-nCoV in human whole 
blood, serum or plasma specimen. For professional in vitro diagnostic use only. 
 
PRINCIPLE  
The COVID-19 IgG-IgM Rapid Test (Whole Blood/Serum/Plasma) is a qualitative membrane-based immunoassay for the detection of IgG and IgM antibodies to 2019-
nCoV in whole blood, serum or plasma specimen. This test consists of two components, an IgG component and an IgM component. In the IgG component, anti-human 
IgG is coated in IgG test line region. During testing, the specimen reacts with 2019-nCoV antigen-coated particles in the test cassette. The mixture then migrates upward 
on the membrane chromatographically by capillary action and reacts with the anti-human IgG in IgG test line region, if the specimen contains IgG antibodies to 2019-nCoV. 
A colored line will appear in IgG test line region as a result of this. Similarly, anti-human IgM is coated in IgM test line region and if specimen contains IgM antibodies to 
2019-nCoV, the conjugate-specimen complex reacts with anti-human IgM. A colored line appears in IgM test line region as a result. 
Therefore, if the specimen contains 2019-nCoV IgG antibodies, a colored line will appear in IgG test line region. If the specimen contains 2019-nCoV IgM antibodies, a 
colored line will appear in IgM test line region. If the specimen does not contain 2019-nCoV antibodies, no colored line will appear in either of the test line regions, indicating 
a negative result. To serve as a procedural control, a colored line will always appear in the control line region, indicating that the proper volume of specimen has been 
added and membrane wicking has occurred. 
 
REAGENTS 
The test contains anti-human IgM and anti-human IgG as the capture reagent, 2019-nCoV antigen as the detection reagent. A goat anti-mouse IgG is employed in the 
control line system. 
 
PRECAUTIONS  
⚫ This package insert must be read completely before performing 

the test. Failure to follow directions in insert may yield inaccurate 
test results  

⚫ Humidity and temperature can adversely affect results. 

⚫ For professional in vitro diagnostic use only. Do not use after 
expiration date. 

⚫ Please ensure that an appropriate amount of samples are used 
for testing. Too much or too little sample size may lead to 
deviation of results. ⚫ Do not eat, drink or smoke in the area where the specimens or 

kits are handled. 
⚫ Do not use test if pouch is damaged. ⚫ The used test should be discarded according to local regulations 
⚫ Handle all specimens as if they contain infectious agents. 

Observe established precautions against microbiological hazards 
throughout all procedures and follow the standard procedures for 
proper disposal of specimens. 

 
 

⚫ Wear protective clothing such as laboratory coats, disposable 
gloves and eye protection when specimens are assayed. 

 
 
STORAGE AND STABILITY  
Store as packaged in the sealed pouch at room temperature or refrigerated (2-30°C). The test is stable through the expiration date printed on the sealed pouch. The test 
must remain in the sealed pouch until use. DO NOT FREEZE. Do not use beyond the expiration date. 
 
SPECIMEN COLLECTION AND PREPARATION  
 

• The COVID-19 IgG-IgM Rapid Test (Whole Blood/Serum/Plasma) can be performed using whole blood (from venipuncture or fingerstick), serum or plasma. 
• To collect Fingerstick Whole Blood Specimens: 

o Wash the patient’s hand with soap and warm water or clean with an alcohol swab. Allow to dry. 
o Massage the hand without touching the puncture site by rubbing down the hand towards the fingertip of the middle or ring finger. 
o Puncture the skin with a sterile lancet. Wipe away the first sign of blood. 
o Gently rub the hand from wrist to palm to finger to form a rounded drop of blood over the puncture site. 
o Add the Fingerstick Whole Blood specimen to the test by using a capillary tube: 

▪ Touch the end of the capillary tube to the blood until filled to approximately 20µL. Avoid air bubbles. 
• Separate serum or plasma from blood as soon as possible to avoid haemolysis. Use only clear non-hemolyzed specimens. 
• Testing should be performed immediately after the specimens have been collected. Do not leave the specimens at room temperature for prolonged periods. 

Serum and plasma specimens may be stored at 2-8°C for up to 7 days, for long term storage, serum/plasma specimens should be kept below -20°C. Whole 
blood collected by venipuncture should be stored at 2-8°C if the test is to be run within 2 days of collection. Do not freeze whole blood specimens. Whole 
blood collected by fingerstick should be tested immediately. 

• Bring specimens to room temperature prior to testing. Frozen specimens must be completely thawed and mixed well prior to testing. Specimens should not 
be frozen and thawed repeatedly. 

• If specimens are to be shipped, they should be packed in compliance with local regulations covering the transportation of etiological agents. 
• EDTA K2, Heparin sodium, Citrate sodium and Potassium Oxalate can be used as the anticoagulant for collecting the specimen. 

 
MATERIALS PROVIDED MATERIALS REQUIRED BUT NOT PROVIDED 
⚫  

                     25 x Test device in pouch 
⚫ Specimen collection containers 

⚫                   
                     25 x Disposable sample droppers 
 

⚫ Timer 

⚫                     1 Buffer, 3 ml 
 

⚫ Pipette 

⚫ Package insert ⚫ Centrifuge (for plasma only) 
 

  ⚫ Lancets (for fingerstick whole blood only) 
 

  ⚫ Capillary tubes 
 

 

 CARD 
 PIPETTE 

BUF               
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DIRECTIONS FOR USE 
Allow the test, specimen, buffer and/or controls to reach room temperature (15-30°C) prior to testing. 
 

1. Remove the test cassette from the foil pouch and use it within one hour. Best results will be obtained if the test is performed immediately after opening 
the foil pouch. 

2. Place the cassette on a clean and level surface. 
 
For Serum or Plasma specimen:  

• To use a dropper: Hold the dropper vertically, draw the specimen to the fill line (approximately 10 µL), and transfer the specimen to the specimen 
well (S), then add 2 drops of buffer (approximately 80 µL), and start the timer.  

• To use a pipette: Transfer 10 µL of specimen to the specimen well(S), then add 2 drops of buffer (approximately 80 µL), and start the timer  
 
For Venipuncture Whole Blood specimen:  

• To use a dropper: Hold the dropper vertically, draw the specimen about 1 cm above the fill line and transfer 1 full drop (approx. 20 μL) of 
specimen to the sample well(S). Then add 2 drops of buffer (approximately 80 µL) and start the timer.  

• To use a pipette: To transfer 20 µL of whole blood to the specimen well(S), then add 2 drops of buffer (approximately 80 µL), and start the 
timer  

 
For Fingerstick Whole Blood specimen:  

• To use a dropper: Hold the dropper vertically, draw the specimen about 1 cm above the fill line and transfer 1 full drop (approx. 20 μL) of 
specimen to the sample well(S). Then add 2 drops of buffer (approximately 80 µL) and start the timer.  

• To use a capillary tube: Fill the capillary tube and transfer approximately 20µL of fingerstick whole blood specimen to the specimen well 
(S) of test cassette, then add 2 drops of buffer (approximately 80 µL) and start the timer. See illustration below.  

 
3. Wait for the colored line(s) to appear. Read results at 10 minutes.  Do not interpret the result after 20 minutes. 

Note: It is suggested not to use the buffer, beyond 6 months after opening the vial. 
 

 
 
INTERPRETATION OF RESULTS 
 

IgG Positive:* Two colored lines appear. One colored line should always appear in the control line region (C) and another line 
should be in the IgG line region. 

IgM Positive:* Two colored lines appear. One colored line should always appear in the control line region (C) and another line 
should be in the IgM line region. 

IgG and IgM Positive:* Three colored lines appear. One colored line should always appear in the control line region (C) and two test lines 
should be in the IgG line region and IgM line region. 
 
* Note: The intensity of the color in the test line regions may vary depending on the concentration of 2019-nCoV 
antibodies present in the specimen. Therefore, any shade of color in the test line region should be considered 
positive. 
 

Negative: One colored line appears in the control line region (C). No line appears in the IgG region and IgM region. 
 

Invalid: Control line fails to appear. Insufficient specimen volume or incorrect procedural techniques are the most likely 
reasons for control line failure. Review the procedure and repeat the test with a new test. If the problem persists, 
discontinue using the test kit immediately and contact your local distributor. 
 

 
QUALITY CONTROL 
Internal procedural controls are included in the test. A colored line appearing in the control region (C) is an internal procedural control. It confirms sufficient specimen 
volume and correct procedural technique. Control standards are not supplied with this kit; however, it is recommended that positive and negative controls be tested as a 
good laboratory practice to confirm the test procedure and to verify proper test performance. 
 
LIMITATIONS  
1. The test Procedure and the Interpretation of test Result must be followed closely when testing for the presence of SARS-CoV-2 virus specific antibodies in the serum, 
plasma or whole blood specimen from individual subjects. For optimal test performance, proper sample collection is critical. Failure to follow the procedure may give 
inaccurate results. 
2. The COVID-19 IgG-IgM Rapid Test Cassette (Whole Blood/Serum/Plasma) is for in vitro diagnostic use only. This test should be used for detection of IgG and IgM 
antibody to SARS-CoV-2 in whole blood, serum or plasma specimens as an aid in the diagnosis of patients with suspected SARS-CoV-2 infection in conjunction with 
clinical presentation and the results of other laboratory tests. Neither the quantitative value nor the rate of increase in the concentration of IgG or IgM antibodies to 2019-
nCoV can be determined by this qualitative test. 
3. The COVID-19 IgG-IgM Rapid Test (Whole blood/Serum/Plasma) will only indicate the presence of IgG and IgM antibodies to SARS-CoV-2 in the specimen and should 
not be used as the sole criteria for the diagnosis of SARS-CoV-2 infections. 
4. The results obtained with the test should be considered with other clinical findings from other laboratory tests and evaluations. 
5. If the test result is negative or non-reactive and clinical symptoms persist, It is recommended to resample the patient a few days later or test with a molecular diagnostic 
device to rule out infection in these individuals. 
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6. The hematocrit level of the whole blood can affect the test results. Hematocrit level needs to be between 25% and 65% for accurate results. 
7. The test will show negative results under the following conditions: The titer of the novel coronavirus antibodies in the sample is lower than the minimum detection limit 
of the test, or the virus has undergone minor amino acid mutation(s) in the epitope recognized by the antibody utilized in the test, or the novel coronavirus antibody has 
not appeared at the time of sample collection (Asymptomatic stage). 
8. In the early infection, anti-SARS-COV-2 antibodies concentrations may be below detectable level. Therefore it is not recommended to use the test in early diagnosis of 
COVID-19. 
9. The continued presence or absence of antibodies cannot be used to determine the success or failure of therapy. 
10. Results from immunosuppressed patients should be interpreted with caution. 
11. At this time, it is unknown how long IgM or IgG antibodies may persist following infection. 
 
PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS  
 

Sensitivity and Specificity 
 

The COVID-19 IgG-IgM Rapid Test (Whole Blood/Serum/Plasma) was compared with a leading commercial PCR; the results were tabulated as below.: 
 
IgG Result 
 

Method PCR 
Total Results  

 
COVID-19 IgG-IgM Rapid 
Test 

Results Positive** Negative 

 
Positive 

 
20 

 
1 

 
21 

 
Negative 

 
0 

 
49 

 
49 

 
Total Result 

 
20 

 
50 

 
70 

 
Relative Sensitivity: 100% (95%CI*: 86.0%-100%) *Confidence Interval 
Relative Specificity: 98.0% (95%CI*: 89.4%-99.9%) 
Accuracy: 98.6% (95%CI*: 92.3%-99.96%) 
 
 
IgM Result 

Method PCR 
Total Results  

 
COVID-19 IgG-IgM Rapid 

Test 

Results Positive** Negative 

 
Positive 

 
17 

 
2 

 
19 

 
Negative 

 
3 

 
48 

 
51 

 
Total Result 

 
20 

 
50 

 
70 

 
Relative Sensitivity: 85.0% (95%CI*: 62.1%-96.8%)  *Confidence Interval 
Relative Specificity: 96.0% (95%CI*: 86.3%-99.5%)  
Accuracy: 92.9% (95%CI*: 84.1%-97.6%)  
 
**All the 20 positive specimens were collected from hospitalized individuals who were clinically confirmed positive for SARS-CoV-2 infection. At the time of sample collection 
these individuals exhibited severe symptoms or they were in recovery stage 
 

 Precision  
 

Intra-Assay  
Within-run precision has been determined by using 3 replicates of three specimens: a negative, a IgG positive, and a IgM positive. The negative, IgG positive, and IgM 
positive values were correctly identified >99% of the time.  

Inter-Assay  
Between-run precision has been determined by 3 independent assays on the same three specimens: a negative, a IgG positive, and a IgM positive. Three different lots 
of the DIAsource COVID-19 IgG-IgM Rapid Test  have been tested over a 3-days period using negative, IgG positive, and IgM positive specimens. The specimens were 
correctly identified >99% of the time. 

Cross-reactivity 
The DIAsource COVID-19 IgG-IgM Rapid Test has been tested for anti-influenza A virus, anti-influenza B virus, anti-RSV, anti-Adenovirus, Anti-Measles, HAMA, RF, 
non-specific IgG, non-specific IgM, anti-EV71, anti-Parainfluenza virus, HBsAg, anti-Syphilis, anti-H.Pylori, anti-HIV and anti-HCV positive specimens. The results 
showed no cross-reactivity.  
 

Interfering Substances 
The following compounds have been tested using the COVID-19 IgG-IgM Rapid Test (Whole Blood/Serum/Plasma) and no interference was observed. 
Triglyceride: 100 mg/dL   Ascorbic Acid: 20 mg/dL     
Hemoglobin 1000 mg/dL                            Bilirubin: 60 mg/dL 
Total cholesterol : 15 mmol/L     
 
 
BIBLIOGRAPHY 
 1. Westgard JO, Barry PL,Hunt MR, Groth T. A multi-rule Shewhart for quality control in clinical chemistry, Clinical Chemistry 1981;27:493-501 

 
 

For in vitro 
diagnostic use only 

 
 

Tests per kit  
 

Do not reuse 

 Store between 2-30°C  
 

Use by  
 

Catalog # 

 Do not use if package 
is damaged 

 
 

Lot Number    

 
Manufacturer    

 Consult 
Instructions For 

Use 
   

 
WARNING STATEMENT 

• The results generated by this test is not to be used as a confirmatory diagnosis or as an only foundation for diagnosis. The results will have to be interpreted 
together with the clinical examination and are to be confirmed with a golden standard Nucleic Acid Amplification Testing (e.g. RT-PCR). 

• Negative results do not rule out SARS-CoV-2 infection, particularly in those who have been in contact with the virus. Follow-up testing with a molecular 
diagnostic should be considered to rule out infection in these individuals.  

• Results from antibody testing should not be used as the sole basis to diagnose or exclude SARS-CoV-2 infection or to inform infection status.  
• Positive results may be due to past or present infection with non-SARS-CoV-2 coronavirus strains or other interference factors.  
• Not for the screening of donated blood. 

 
Other translations of this Instruction for Use can be downloaded from our website: https://www.diasource-diagnostics.com/ 
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FR 
Test rapide COVID-19 IgG-IgM                            

Test rapide pour la détection qualitative des anticorps IgG et IgM dirigés contre le Coronavirus 2019 (2019-nCoV) 
dans des échantillons de sang total, sérum ou plasma humains.  

Pour utilisation professionnelle en diagnostic in vitro uniquement. 

RAPU08COVID19 
DIAGNOSTIC IN VITRO 

 
DIAsource ImmunoAssays S.A.- Rue du Bosquet 2,B-1348 Louvain-la-Neuve, Belgique 

Tél. :+32 10 84 99 11  - Fax :+32 10 84 99 90 
______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
UTILISATION PRÉVUE  
Le test rapide COVID-19 IgG-IgM est un test basé sur le principe de l’immunochromatographie à flux latéral pour la détection qualitative des anticorps IgG et IgM du 2019-
nCoV dans des échantillons de sang total, sérum ou plasma humains. Pour utilisation professionnelle en diagnostic in vitro uniquement. 
 
PRINCIPE  
Le test rapide COVID-19 IgG-IgM (sang total/sérum/plasma) est un immunoessai qualitatif à membrane pour la détection des anticorps IgG et IgM du 2019-nCoV dans 
des échantillons de sang total, sérum ou plasma. Ce test est constitué de deux composants, un composant IgG et un composant IgM. Dans le composant IgG, les IgG 
anti-humaines sont déposées dans la zone de la ligne de test IgG. Lors du test, l’échantillon réagit avec les particules enrobées d’antigène 2019-nCoV dans la cassette 
de test. Le mélange migre ensuite par chromatographie vers le haut de la membrane sous l’action de la force capillaire et réagit avec l’IgG anti-humaine dans la zone de 
la ligne de test IgG, si l’échantillon contient des anticorps IgG anti-2019-nCoV. Dans ce cas, une ligne colorée apparaît dans la zone de la ligne de test IgG. De même, la 
zone de la ligne de test IgM est recouverte d’IgM anti-humaine, et si l’échantillon contient des anticorps IgM anti-2019-nCoV, le complexe conjugé-échantillon réagit avec 
les IgM anti-humaines. Par conséquent, une ligne colorée apparaît dans la zone de la ligne de test IgM. 
Dès lors, si l’échantillon contient des anticorps IgG anti-2019-nCoV, une ligne colorée apparaît dans la zone de la ligne de test IgG. Si l’échantillon contient des anticorps 
IgM anti-2019-nCoV, une ligne colorée apparaît dans la zone de la ligne de test IgM. Si l’échantillon ne contient pas d’anticorps anti-2019-nCoV, aucune ligne colorée 
n’apparaît dans l’une ou l’autre des zones de ligne de test, ce qui indique un résultat négatif. Comme témoin, une ligne colorée apparaît toujours dans la région témoin, 
indiquant que le volume d’échantillon correct a été ajouté et que la membrane a été imprégnée. 
 
RÉACTIFS 
Le test contient l’IgM anti-humaine et l’IgG anti-humaine comme réactif de capture et l’antigène 2019-nCoV comme réactif de détection. Un IgG de chèvre anti-souris est 
utilisé dans le système de contrôle. 
 
PRÉCAUTIONS  
⚫ Veuillez lire cette notice intégralement avant de procéder au test. 

Le non-respect des instructions de la notice peut entraîner des 
résultats de test inexacts.  

⚫ L’humidité et la température peuvent avoir un effet négatif sur les 
résultats. 

⚫ Pour utilisation professionnelle en diagnostic in vitro uniquement. 
Ne pas utiliser après la date de péremption indiquée. 

⚫ S’assurer qu’une quantité appropriée d’échantillons est utilisée 
pour les tests. Une taille d’échantillon trop grande ou trop petite 
peut entraîner des écarts dans les résultats. 
 

⚫ Ne pas manger, boire ou fumer dans la zone où les échantillons 
ou les kits sont utilisés. 

⚫ Ne pas utiliser le test si la pochette est endommagée. ⚫ Le test utilisé doit être jeté conformément aux réglementations 
locales 

⚫ Traiter tous les échantillons comme potentiellement infectieux. 
Suivre les précautions établies contre les risques 
microbiologiques tout au long de la procédure et respecter les 
procédures standard pour une élimination appropriée des 
échantillons. 

⚫ Porter des vêtements de protection tels que des blouses de 
laboratoire, des gants jetables et des lunettes de protection 
lorsque les échantillons sont testés. 

 
STOCKAGE ET STABILITÉ  
Conserver le produit dans son emballage (pochette scellée) à température ambiante ou au réfrigérateur (2-30°C). Le test est stable jusqu’à la date de péremption imprimée 
sur la pochette scellée. Le test doit rester dans la pochette scellée jusqu’à son utilisation. NE PAS CONGELER. Ne pas utiliser après la date de péremption. 
 
COLLECTE ET PRÉPARATION DES ÉCHANTILLONS  
 

• Le test rapide COVID-19 IgG-IgM (sang total/sérum/plasma) peut être utilisé avec du sang total (par ponction veineuse ou digitale), du sérum ou du plasma. 
• Pour prélever les échantillons de sang total à partir du bout du doigt : 

o Lavez la main du patient à l’eau chaude et au savon ou nettoyez-la avec un tampon d’alcool. Laissez sécher. 
o Massez la main sans toucher le site de ponction en frottant de la main vers le bout du doigt (majeur ou annulaire). 
o Piquez la peau avec une lancette stérile. Essuyez les premiers signes de sang. 
o Frottez doucement du poignet à la paume et au doigt pour former une goutte de sang arrondie au point de ponction. 
o Insérez l’échantillon de sang total dans le test à l’aide d’un tube capillaire : 

▪ Touchez l’extrémité du tube capillaire avec le sang jusqu’à ce qu’il soit rempli à environ 20 µL. Évitez les bulles d’air. 
• Séparer le plus rapidement possible le sérum ou le plasma du sang pour éviter l’hémolyse. N'utilisez que des échantillons clairs, non hémolysés. 
• Le test doit être effectué immédiatement après le prélèvement des échantillons. Ne laissez pas les échantillons à température ambiante pendant de longues 

périodes. Les échantillons de sérum et de plasma peuvent être conservés entre 2 et 8°C pendant 7 jours maximum. Pour un stockage à plus long terme, les 
échantillons doivent être conservés à une température inférieure à -20°C. Le sang total obtenu par ponction veineuse doit être conservé entre 2 et 8°C si le 
test doit être effectué dans les 2 jours après prélèvement. Les échantillons de sang total ne doivent pas être congelés. Le sang entier prélevé au bout du 
doigt doit être testé immédiatement. 

• Amenez les échantillons à température ambiante avant de les tester. Les échantillons congelés doivent être complètement décongelés et bien mélangés 
avant d’être testés. Les échantillons ne doivent pas être congelés et décongelés à plusieurs reprises. 

• Si des échantillons doivent être expédiés, ils doivent être emballés conformément à la réglementation fédérale relative au transport des agents étiologiques.. 
• L’EDTA K2, l’héparine sodique, le citrate sodique et l’oxalate de potassium peuvent être utilisés comme anticoagulants pour le prélèvement de l’échantillon. 
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MATERIEL FOURNI MATÉRIEL NÉCESSAIRE, MAIS NON FOURNI 
⚫  

                25 x Dispositif de test dans une pochette 
⚫ Récipients pour le recueil de l’échantillon 

⚫                   
                     25 x Compte-gouttes à usage unique 
 

⚫ Minuteur 
 

⚫                     1 tampon, 3 ml 
 

⚫ Pipette 

⚫ Notice ⚫ Centrifugeuse (uniquement pour le plasma) 
 

  ⚫ Lancettes (uniquement pour le sang total du doigt) 
 

  ⚫ Tubes capillaires 
 
MODE D’EMPLOI 
Laissez le dispositif d'essai, l'échantillon, la solution tampon et/ou la solution de contrôle atteindre la température ambiante (15-30°C) avant de procéder au 
test. 
 
 

1. Retirez la cassette de test de la pochette en aluminium et utilisez-la dans l’heure qui suit. Les meilleurs résultats seront obtenus si le test est effectué 
immédiatement après ouverture de la pochette en aluminium. 

2. Placez la cassette de test sur une surface propre et plane. 
 
Pour les échantillons de sérum ou de plasma :  
 
• Pour utiliser un compte-gouttes : Tenez le compte-gouttes verticalement, aspirez l'échantillon jusqu'à la ligne de remplissage (environ 10 µL) et transférez 
l'échantillon dans le puits à échantillon (S), puis ajoutez 2 gouttes de tampon (environ 80 µL) et démarrez le minuteur. 
• Pour utiliser une pipette : Transférez 10 µL d'échantillon dans le puits d'échantillon (S), puis ajouter 2 gouttes de tampon (environ 80 µL) et démarrez le 
minuteur. 
 
Pour les échantillons de sang total via ponction veineuse ou digitale :  
• Pour utiliser un compte-gouttes : Tenez le compte-gouttes verticalement, dessinez l'échantillon à environ 1 cm au-dessus de la ligne de remplissage et 
transférez 1 goutte complète (environ 20 μL) d'échantillon dans le puits d'échantillon (S). Ajoutez ensuite 2 gouttes de tampon (environ 80 µL) et démarrez le 
minuteur. 
• Pour utiliser une pipette : Transférez 20 µL de sang total dans le puits d'échantillon(S), puis ajouter 2 gouttes de tampon (environ 80 µL), et démarrez le 
minuteur. 
 
Pour les échantillons de sang total prélevés au doigt : 
• Pour utiliser un compte-gouttes : Tenez le compte-gouttes verticalement, dessinez l'échantillon à environ 1 cm au-dessus de la ligne de remplissage et 
transférez 1 goutte complète (environ 20 μL) d'échantillon dans le puits d'échantillon (S). Ajoutez ensuite 2 gouttes de tampon (environ 80 µL) et démarrez le 
minuteur. 
• Pour utiliser un tube capillaire : Remplissez le tube capillaire et transférez environ 20 µL d'échantillon de sang total prélevé au doigt dans le puits d'échantillon 
(S) de la cassette de test, puis ajoutez 2 gouttes de tampon (environ 80 µL) et démarrez le minuteur. Voir l'illustration ci-dessous. 
 

3. Attendez que la ou les lignes colorées apparaissent. Lisez les résultats à 10 minutes.  Après 20 minutes, le résultat ne doit plus être interprété. 
Remarque : Il est conseillé de ne pas utiliser le tampon au-delà de 6 mois après ouverture du flacon. 
 

 

 
 
INTERPRÉTATION DES RÉSULTATS 
 

IgG Positif :* Deux lignes colorées apparaissent. Une ligne colorée doit toujours apparaître dans la zone de la ligne de contrôle 
(C) et une autre ligne apparaît dans la zone de la ligne de test IgG. 

IgM Positif :* Deux lignes colorées apparaissent. Une ligne colorée doit toujours apparaître dans la zone de la ligne de contrôle 
(C) et une autre ligne apparaît dans la zone de la ligne de test IgM. 

IgG et IgM Positif :* Trois lignes colorées apparaissent. Une ligne colorée doit toujours apparaître dans la zone de la ligne de contrôle 
(C) et deux lignes doivent apparaître dans la zone de la ligne de texte IgG et dans la zone de la ligne de test IgM. 
 
* Remarque : L'intensité de la couleur dans les zones de la ou des lignes de test IgG et/ou IgM varie en fonction 
de la concentration d'anticorps 2019-nCoV dans l'échantillon Par conséquent, toute nuance de couleur dans les 
régions de la ou des lignes de test IgG et/ou IgM doit être considérée comme positive 
 

Négatif : Une ligne colorée apparaît dans la zone de la ligne de contrôle (C). Aucune ligne n’apparaît dans les zones des 
lignes de test IgG et IgM. 

 CARD 
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Non valide : La ligne de contrôle n’apparaît pas. Un volume d’échantillon insuffisant ou des techniques de traitement 
incorrectes sont les raisons les plus probables de la défaillance de la ligne de contrôle. Examinez la procédure et 
répétez-la avec un nouvel appareil de test. Si le problème persiste, cessez immédiatement d'utiliser l'appareil de 
test et contactez votre revendeur. 
 

 
CONTRÔLE QUALITÉ 
Des contrôles de procédure internes sont inclus dans le test. La ligne colorée apparaissant dans la zone de contrôle (C) est un contrôle de procédure interne. Elle 
confirme qu’un volume suffisant d’échantillon a été prélevé et que la technique de la procédure est correcte. Une solution de contrôle n'est pas fournie avec ce kit, mais il 
est recommandé de tester les témoins positifs et négatifs pour confirmer la procédure et vérifier les performances du test. 
 
LIMITATIONS  
1. La procédure de test et l'interprétation du résultat du test doivent être suivies de près lors du test de la présence d'anticorps spécifiques du virus SARS-CoV-2 dans le 
sérum, le plasma ou l'échantillon de sang total de sujets individuels. Pour des performances de test optimales, un prélèvement d’échantillons approprié est essentiel. Des 
défauts de procédure peuvent donner des résultats inexacts. 
2. Le test rapide COVID-19 IgG-IgM est destinée uniquement à un usage diagnostique in vitro. Ce test doit être utilisé pour la détection des anticorps IgG et IgM contre le 
SARS-CoV-2 dans des échantillons de sang total, de sérum ou de plasma afin de faciliter le diagnostic des patients suspectés d'être infectés par le SARS-CoV-2, en 
conjonction avec la présentation clinique et les résultats d'autres tests de laboratoire. Ni la valeur quantitative ni le taux d'augmentation de la concentration des anticorps 
IgG ou IgM anti-2019-nCoV ne peuvent être déterminés par ce test qualitatif. 
3. Le test rapide COVID-19 IgG-IgM indiquera uniquement la présence d'anticorps IgG et IgM contre le SARS-CoV-2 dans l'échantillon et ne doit pas être utilisé comme 
seul critère de diagnostic des infections par le SARS-CoV-2. 
4. Les résultats obtenus avec le test doivent être pris en compte avec d'autres résultats cliniques issus d'autres tests et évaluations de laboratoire. 
5. Si le résultat du test est négatif ou non réactif et que les symptômes cliniques persistent, il est recommandé de rééchantillonner le patient quelques jours plus tard ou 
de procéder à un test avec un appareil de diagnostic moléculaire pour exclure toute infection chez ces personnes. 
6. Le niveau d’hématocrite du sang total peut affecter les résultats du test. Le niveau d'hématocrite doit être compris entre 25 % et 65 % pour des résultats précis. 
7. Le test donnera des résultats négatifs dans les conditions suivantes : Le titre des anticorps du nouveau coronavirus dans l'échantillon est inférieur à la limite minimale 
de détection du test, ou le virus a subi une ou plusieurs mutations mineures d'acides aminés dans l'épitope reconnu par l’anticorps utilisé dans le test, ou l’anticorps du 
nouveau coronavirus n’est pas apparu au moment du prélèvement de l’échantillon (stade asymptomatique). 
8. Au début de l’infection, les concentrations d’anticorps anti-SARS-COV-2 peuvent être inférieures au niveau détectable. Il n’est donc pas recommandé d’utiliser le test 
pour le diagnostic précoce du COVID-19. 
9. La présence ou l’absence continue d’anticorps ne peut pas être utilisée pour déterminer le succès ou l’échec d’un traitement. 
10. Les résultats provenant de patients immunodéprimés doivent être interprétés avec prudence. 
11. À l’heure actuelle, on ne sait pas combien de temps les anticorps IgM ou IgG peuvent persister après une infection. 
 
 
CARACTÉRISTIQUES DES PERFORMANCES  
 

Sensibilité et spécificité 
 

Le Test rapide COVID-19 IgG-IgM a été comparé à une PCR commerciale; les résultats ont été tabulés comme ci-dessous.: 
 
 
Resultats IgG 
 

Méthode PCR 
Totaux  

 
Test rapide COVID-19 IgG-
IgM 

Resultat Positif** Negatif 

 
Positif 

 
20 

 
1 

 
21 

 
Negatif 

 
0 

 
49 

 
49 

 
Totaux 

 
20 

 
50 

 
70 

 
Sensibilité relative: 100% (95%CI*: 86.0%-100%) *Intervalle de confiance 
Spécificité relative: 98.0% (95%CI*: 89.4%-99.9%) 
Précision: 98.6% (95%CI*: 92.3%-99.96%) 
 
 
Resultats IgM 
 

Méthode PCR 
Totaux  

 
 
Test rapide COVID-19 IgG-

IgM 

Resultat Positif** Negatif 

 
Positif 

 
17 

 
2 

 
19 

 
Negatif 

 
3 

 
48 

 
51 

 
Totaux 

 
20 

 
50 

 
70 

 
Sensibilité relative: 85.0% (95%CI*: 62.1%-96.8%)  * Intervalle de confiance 
Spécificité relative: 96.0% (95%CI*: 86.3%-99.5%)  
Précision: 92.9% (95%CI*: 84.1%-97.6%)  
 
**Les 20 échantillons positifs ont été collectés auprès de personnes hospitalisées qui ont été cliniquement confirmées positive à l’infection par le SARS-CoV-2. Au moment 
du prélèvement de l'échantillon, ces individus présentaient de graves symptômes ou ils étaient en phase de récupération 

 
 Précision  

 
Intra-test  

La précision à l’intérieur d’une série a été déterminée en utilisant 3 répliques de trois spécimens : un négatif, un positif IgG et un positif IgM. Les valeurs négative, 
positive IgG et positive IgM ont été correctement identifiées dans plus de 99 % des cas.  
 

Inter-test  
La précision entre les séries a été déterminée par 3 tests indépendants sur les trois mêmes échantillons : un négatif, un positif IgG et un positif IgM. Trois lots différents 
du test rapide DIAsource COVID-19 IgG-IgM ont été testés sur une période de 3 jours en utilisant des échantillons négatif, positif IgG et positif IgM. Ces échantillons ont 
été correctement identifiés dans plus de 99 % des cas. 
 

Réactivité croisée 
Le test rapide DIAsource COVID-19 IgG-IgM a été testé pour détecter les échantillons positifs pour le virus anti-grippe A, le virus anti-grippe B, l’anti-RSV, l’anti-
adénovirus, l’anti-rougeole, l’HAMA, le RF, l’IgG non spécifique, l’IgM non spécifique, l’anti-EV71, le virus anti-Parainfluenza, l’Ag HBs, l’anti-syphilis, l’anti-H.Pylori, l’anti-
VIH et l’anti-VHC. Les résultats ne montrent pas de réactivité croisée.  
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Substances interférentes 
Les composés suivants ont été testés à l’aide du test rapide COVID-19 IgG-IgM (sang total/sérum/plasma) et aucune interférence n’a été observée. 
Triglycéride : 100 mg/dL   Acide ascorbique : 20mg/dL     
Hémoglobine 1000 mg/dL                            Bilirubine : 60 mg/dL 
Total cholestérol : 15 mmol/L     
 
 
BIBLIOGRAPHIE 
 
1. Westgard JO, Barry PL,Hunt MR, Groth T. A multi-rule Shewhart for quality control in clinical chemistry, Clinical Chemistry 1981;27:493-501 
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MISE EN GARDE 
• Les résultats générés par ce test ne doivent pas être utilisés comme un diagnostic de confirmation ou comme une base unique de diagnostic. Les résultats 

doivent être interprétés en même temps que l’examen clinique, et doivent être confirmés par un test d’amplification des acides nucléiques de référence (par 
ex. RT-PCR). 

• Des résultats négatifs n’excluent pas une infection au SARS-CoV-2, en particulier avec les personnes qui ont été en contact avec le virus. Un test de suivi avec 
un diagnostic moléculaire doit être envisagé pour exclure l’infection chez ces personnes.  

• Les résultats des tests d’anticorps ne doivent pas être utilisés comme seule base pour diagnostiquer ou exclure l’infection au SARS-CoV-2 ou pour informer 
sur le statut de l’infection.  

• Des résultats positifs peuvent être dus à une infection passée ou présente à des souches de coronavirus non-SARS-CoV-2 ou d’autres facteurs d’interférence.  
• Pas pour le dépistage des dons de sang. 
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ES 
COVID-19 IgG-IgM Rapid Test                         

  Una prueba rápida para la detección cualitativa de anticuerpos IgG e IgM contra 2019-nCoV en muestras de 
sangre entera, suero o plasma humano. Solo para uso diagnóstico profesional in vitro. 

RAPU08COVID19 
DIAGNÓSTICO IN VITRO 

 
DIAsource ImmunoAssays S.A.-Rue du Bosquet 2,B-1348 Louvain-la-Neuve, Bélgica-Tel:+32 10 84 99 11  - Fax :+32 10 84 99 90 
______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
INDICACIONES  
La prueba rápida COVID-19 IgG-IgM es un inmunoensayo cromatográfico de flujo lateral para la detección cualitativa de anticuerpos IgG e IgM contra 2019-nCoV en 
muestras de sangre entera, suero o plasma humano completo. Solo para uso diagnóstico profesional in vitro. 
 
PRINCIPIO  
La prueba rápida COVID-19 IgG-IgM (sangre entera/suero/plasma) es un inmunoensayo cualitativo de membrana para la detección de anticuerpos IgG e IgM contra 2019-
nCoV en muestras de sangre entera, suero o plasma. Esta prueba está formada por dos componentes, un componente IgG y un componente IgM. En el componente IgG, 
la región de la banda de prueba IgG está recubierta con IgG anti-humano. Durante la prueba, la muestra reacciona con las partículas recubiertas de antígenos del 2019-
nCoV en el casete de prueba. Después, mediante cromatografía, la muestra asciende a la membrana por capilaridad y, si la muestra contiene anticuerpos IgG contra 
2019-nCoV, la región de la banda de prueba IgG reacciona con el IgG anti-humano. Como resultado, aparecerá una banda coloreada en la región de la banda de prueba 
IgG. De manera similar la región de la banda de prueba IgM está recubierta con IgM anti-humano y si la muestra contiene anticuerpos IgM frente al 2019-nCoV, el complejo 
conjugado-muestra reacciona con la IgM anti-humano. Como resultado, aparecerá una banda coloreada en la región de la banda de prueba IgM. 
Por lo tanto, si la muestra contiene anticuerpos IgG contra 2019-nCoV, aparecerá una banda coloreada en la región de la banda de prueba IgG. Si la muestra contiene 
anticuerpos IgM contra 2019-nCoV, aparecerá una banda coloreada en la región de la banda de prueba IgM. Si la muestra no contiene anticuerpos contra 2019-nCoV, 
no aparecerá ninguna banda coloreada en ninguna de las regiones de la banda de prueba, lo que indicará un resultado negativo. Para que pueda servir como un control 
de funcionamiento, deberá aparecer siempre una banda coloreada en la región de la banda de control, lo que indicará que se ha añadido la cantidad adecuada de muestra 
y se ha producido la absorción de la membrana. 
 
REACTIVOS 
La prueba contiene IgG anti-humano e IgM anti-humano como reactivo de captura, antígeno 2019-nCoV como reactivo de detección. Se utiliza un IgG de cabra anti-ratón 
en el sistema de la banda de control. 
 
PRECAUCIONES  
⚫ Debe leer completamente este prospecto antes de realizar la 

prueba. El incumplimiento de las instrucciones que figuran en el 
prospecto puede producir resultados de prueba incorrectos  

⚫ La humedad y la temperatura pueden afectar negativamente los 
resultados. 

⚫ Solo para uso diagnóstico profesional in vitro. No lo use una vez 
pasada la fecha de caducidad. 

⚫ Asegúrese de utilizar una cantidad adecuada de muestras para 
las pruebas. Un tamaño de muestra muy grande o muy pequeño 
puede provocar desviaciones en los resultados. ⚫ No coma, beba ni fume en las zonas donde se manipulan las 

muestras o los kits. 
⚫ No utilice la prueba si la bolsa está dañada. ⚫ La prueba usada debe desecharse de acuerdo con las 

regulaciones locales. 
⚫ Manipule todas las muestras como si contuvieran agentes 

infecciosos. Respete las precauciones establecidas contra los 
riesgos microbiológicos en todos los procedimientos y siga los 
procedimientos estándar para la eliminación adecuada de las 
muestras. 

⚫ Al analizar las muestras, utilice ropa protectora como batas de 
laboratorio, guantes desechables y protección ocular. 

 
CONSERVACIÓN Y ESTABILIDAD  
Guarde el producto en su envase original sellado a temperatura ambiente o refrigerada (2-30 °C). La prueba es estable hasta la fecha de caducidad impresa en la bolsa 
sellada. La prueba debe permanecer en la bolsa sellada hasta su uso. NO CONGELAR. No utilizar después de la fecha de caducidad. 
 
RECOGIDA Y PREPARACIÓN DE LAS MUESTRAS  
 

• La prueba rápida COVID-19 IgG-IgM (sangre entera/suero/plasma) se puede realizar usando sangre entera (mediante punción venosa o en la yema del dedo), 
suero o plasma. 

• Para la recogida de muestras de sangre entera mediante punción en la yema del dedo: 
o Lave la mano de paciente con jabón y agua tibia o límpiela con un algodón empapado en alcohol. Dejar secar. 
o Masajee la mano sin tocar el sitio de punción frotando hacia abajo la mano hacia la yema del dedo medio o el dedo anular. 
o Realice una punción en la piel con una lanceta estéril. Limpie la primera aparición de sangre. 
o Frote suavemente la mano desde la muñeca a la palma y al dedo hasta formar una gota redondeada de sangre sobre el sitio de punción. 
o Añada la muestra de sangre entera mediante punción en la yema del dedo a la prueba mediante un tubo capilar: 

▪ Toque el extremo del tubo capilar con la sangre hasta que se llene hasta aproximadamente 20 µl. Evite la formación de burbujas. 
• Separe lo antes posible el suero o el plasma de la sangre para evitar la hemólisis. Utilice solamente muestras transparentes no hemolizadas. 
• La prueba debe realizarse inmediatamente después de la recogida de las muestras. No deje las muestras a temperatura ambiente durante períodos 

prolongados. Las muestras de suero y plasma se pueden almacenar a 2-8 ºC durante un máximo de 7 días, para su conservación a largo plazo, las muestras 
de suero/plasma se deben mantener por debajo de -20 °C. La sangre entera recogida por venopunción se debe almacenar a 2-8 °C si la prueba se va a 
realizar en los 2 días siguientes a su recogida. No congele muestras de sangre entera. La sangre entera recogida mediante punción en la yema del dedo se 
debe analizar de inmediato. 

• Lleve las muestras a temperatura ambiente antes de la prueba. Las muestras congeladas deben descongelarse completamente y mezclarse bien antes de la 
prueba. Las muestras no deben congelarse y descongelarse repetidamente. 

• Si las muestras se van a enviar, deben envasarse según las normas locales que afecten al transporte de agentes etiológicos. 
• Se pueden utilizar EDTA K2, heparina sódica, citrato de sodio y oxalato de potasio como anticoagulantes para la recogida de muestras. 
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MATERIAL SUMINISTRADO MATERIALES NECESARIOS PERO NO SUMINISTRADOS 
⚫                 25 x Dispositivo de prueba en bolsa 

 
⚫ Envases de recogida de muestras 

⚫                   
                     25 x Gotero para muestras desechable 
 

⚫ Temporizador 
 

⚫                     1 Tampón, 3 ml 
 

⚫ Pipeta 

⚫ Prospecto ⚫ Centrifugadora (solo para plasma) 
 

  ⚫ Lancetas (solo para la sangre entera de la punción en la yema del dedo) 
 

  ⚫ Tubos capilares 
 
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO 
Deje que la prueba, muestra, tampón y/o controles alcance la temperatura ambiente (15-30 ºC) antes de realizar la prueba. 
 

1. Saque el casete de prueba de la bolsa de aluminio y utilícelo en el plazo de una hora. Se obtendrán mejores resultados si la prueba se realiza 
inmediatamente después de abrir la bolsa de aluminio. 
 

2. Coloque el casete en una superficie limpia y nivelada. 
 
Para muestra de suero o plasma: 
• Para usar un gotero: sostenga el gotero verticalmente, extraiga la muestra hasta la línea de llenado (aproximadamente 10 µL) y transfiera la muestra al pocillo de 
la muestra (S), luego agregue 2 gotas de tampón (aproximadamente 80 µL) y comience. el cronómetro. 
• Para usar una pipeta: transfiera 10 µL de muestra al pocillo de muestra (S), luego agregue 2 gotas de tampón (aproximadamente 80 µL) e inicie el cronómetro. 
 
Para muestras de sangre entera por punción venosa: 
• Para usar un gotero: sostenga el gotero verticalmente, extraiga la muestra aproximadamente 1 cm por encima de la línea de llenado y transfiera 1 gota completa 
(aproximadamente 20 μL) de la muestra al pocillo de muestra (S). Luego agregue 2 gotas de tampón (aproximadamente 80 l) e inicie el cronómetro. 
• Para usar una pipeta: para transferir 20 µL de sangre entera al pocillo de la muestra (S), luego agregue 2 gotas de tampón (aproximadamente 80 µL) e inicie el 
cronómetro. 
 
Para muestras de sangre entera por punción digital: 
• Para usar un gotero: sostenga el gotero verticalmente, extraiga la muestra aproximadamente 1 cm por encima de la línea de llenado y transfiera 1 gota completa 
(aproximadamente 20 μL) de la muestra al pocillo de muestra (S). Luego agregue 2 gotas de tampón (aproximadamente 80 µL) e inicie el cronómetro. 
• Para usar un tubo capilar: Llene el tubo capilar y transfiera aproximadamente 20 µL de muestra de sangre completa por punción digital al pocillo de muestra (S) 
del casete de prueba, luego agregue 2 gotas de tampón (aproximadamente 80 µL) e inicie el cronómetro. Vea la ilustración a continuación. 
 

3. Espere a que aparezcan las bandas coloreadas. Lea el resultado pasados 10 minutos.  No interprete el resultado después de 20 minutos. 
Nota: Se sugiere no utilizar el tampón más de 6 meses después de abrir el vial. 

 
 
 

 
 
INTERPRETACIÓN DE LOS RESULTADOS 
 

IgG Positivo:* Aparecen dos bandas coloreadas. Siempre debe aparecer una banda coloreada en la región de la banda de control 
(C) y debe haber otra banda en la región de la banda IgG. 

IgM Positivo:* Aparecen dos bandas coloreadas. Siempre debe aparecer una banda coloreada en la región de la banda de control 
(C) y debe haber otra banda en la región de la banda IgM. 

IgG y IgM Positivos:* Aparecen tres bandas coloreadas. Siempre debe aparecer una banda coloreada en la región de la banda de control 
(C) y debe haber dos bandas de prueba en la región de la banda IgG y en la región de la banda IgM. 
 
* Nota: La intensidad del color en las regiones de la banda de prueba puede variar dependiendo de la concentración 
de los anticuerpos de 2019-nCoV presentes en la muestra. Por lo tanto, cualquier tono de color que aparezca en 
la región de la banda de prueba debe considerarse positivo. 
 

Negativo: Aparecerá una banda coloreada en la región de la banda de control (C). No aparecerá ninguna banda en la región 
IgG ni en la región IgM. 
 

No válido: No aparece la banda de control. Las razones más probables para el fallo en la banda de control son un volumen 
de muestras insuficiente y técnicas de procedimiento incorrectas. Revise el procedimiento y repita la prueba con 
una nueva prueba. Si persiste el problema, interrumpa inmediatamente el uso del kit de prueba y póngase en 
contacto con su distribuidor local. 
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CONTROL DE CALIDAD 
Los controles internos de funcionamiento están incluidos en la prueba. Una banda coloreada que aparece en la región de control (C) es un control interno de 
funcionamiento. Confirma que hay volumen suficiente de muestra y que la técnica de procedimiento es correcta. Con este kit no se suministran los estándares de control, 
sin embargo, se recomienda analizar los controles positivo y negativo con buenas prácticas de laboratorio para confirmar el procedimiento de prueba y verificar el adecuado 
rendimiento de la prueba. 
 
LIMITACIONES  
 
1. Se deben seguir de cerca el procedimiento de la prueba y la interpretación del resultado de la prueba al realizar pruebas para detectar la presencia de anticuerpos 
específicos del virus SARS-CoV-2 en muestras de suero, plasma o sangre total de sujetos individuales. Para un rendimiento óptimo de la prueba, la recolección adecuada 
de muestras es fundamental. No seguir el procedimiento puede dar resultados inexactos. 
2. El casete de prueba rápida COVID-19 IgG-IgM (sangre total/suero/plasma) es solo para uso de diagnóstico in vitro. Esta prueba debe usarse para la detección de 
anticuerpos IgG e IgM contra el SARS-CoV-2 en muestras de sangre completa, suero o plasma como ayuda en el diagnóstico de pacientes con sospecha de infección 
por SARS-CoV-2 junto con la presentación clínica y los resultados. de otras pruebas de laboratorio. Esta prueba cualitativa no puede determinar ni el valor cuantitativo ni 
la tasa de aumento en la concentración de anticuerpos IgG o IgM contra 2019-nCoV. 
3. La prueba rápida COVID-19 IgG-IgM (sangre total/suero/plasma) solo indicará la presencia de anticuerpos IgG e IgM contra el SARS-CoV-2 en la muestra y no debe 
usarse como único criterio para el diagnóstico. de infecciones por SARS-CoV-2. 
4. Los resultados obtenidos con la prueba deben considerarse con otros hallazgos clínicos de otras pruebas y evaluaciones de laboratorio. 
5. Si el resultado de la prueba es negativo o no reactivo y los síntomas clínicos persisten, se recomienda volver a tomar una muestra del paciente unos días después o 
realizar una prueba con un dispositivo de diagnóstico molecular para descartar infección en estos individuos. 
6. El nivel de hematocrito de la sangre total puede afectar los resultados de la prueba. El nivel de hematocrito debe estar entre el 25% y el 65% para obtener resultados 
precisos. 
7. La prueba mostrará resultados negativos en las siguientes condiciones: El título de los anticuerpos del nuevo coronavirus en la muestra es inferior al límite mínimo de 
detección de la prueba, o el virus ha sufrido mutaciones menores de aminoácidos en el epítopo reconocido. por el anticuerpo utilizado en la prueba, o el anticuerpo del 
nuevo coronavirus no ha aparecido en el momento de la recolección de la muestra (etapa asintomática). 
8. En las primeras etapas de la infección, las concentraciones de anticuerpos anti-SARS-COV-2 pueden estar por debajo del nivel detectable. Por tanto, no se recomienda 
utilizar la prueba en el diagnóstico precoz de COVID-19. 
9. La presencia o ausencia continua de anticuerpos no se puede utilizar para determinar el éxito o el fracaso de la terapia. 
10. Los resultados de pacientes inmunodeprimidos deben interpretarse con precaución. 
11. En este momento, se desconoce cuánto tiempo pueden persistir los anticuerpos IgM o IgG después de la infección. 
 
EFICACIA DIAGNÓSTICA  
 

Sensibilidad y Especificidad 
 
Se comparó la Prueba Rápida COVID-19 IgG-IgM (Sangre Total/Suero/Plasma) con una PCR comercial líder; Los resultados se tabularon de la siguiente manera: 
 
IgG Resultados 
 

Metodo PCR 
Resultados Total  

 
Prueba rápida de 
DIAsource 

Resultados Positivo** Negativo 

 
Positivo 

 
20 

 
1 

 
21 

 
Negativo 

 
0 

 
49 

 
49 

 
Resultado Total 

 
20 

 
50 

 
70 

 
Sensibilidad relativa: 100% (95%CI*: 86.0%-100%) *Intervalo de confianza 
Especificidad relativa: 98.0% (95%CI*: 89.4%-99.9%) 
Precisión: 98.6% (95%CI*: 92.3%-99.96%) 
 
 
IgM Resultados 

Metodo PCR 
Resultados Total  

 
Prueba rápida de DIAsource 

Resultados Positivo** Negativo 

 
Positivo 

 
17 

 
2 

 
19 

 
Negativo 

 
3 

 
48 

 
51 

 
Resultado Total 

 
20 

 
50 

 
70 

 
Sensibilidad relativa: 85.0% (95%CI*: 62.1%-96.8%)  *Intervalo de confianza 
Especificidad relativa: 96.0% (95%CI*: 86.3%-99.5%)  
Precisión: 92.9% (95%CI*: 84.1%-97.6%)  
 
**Las 20 muestras positivas se obtuvieron de personas hospitalizadas que fueron clínicamente confirmadas. positivo para infección por SARS-CoV-2. En el momento de 
la recolección de la muestra, estos individuos presentaban graves síntomas o estaban en etapa de recuperación 
 

 Precisión  
Intraensayo  

Se ha determinado la precisión dentro del análisis mediante el uso de 3 réplicas de tres muestras: una negativa, una positiva en IgG y una positiva en IgM. Los valores 
negativo, positivo en IgG y positivo en IgM se identificaron correctamente > 99 % de las veces.  

Interensayo  
Se ha determinado la precisión entre análisis mediante 3 ensayos independientes en las mismas tres muestras: una negativa, una positiva en IgG y una positiva en IgM. 
Se han analizado tres lotes distintos de la prueba rápida DIAsource COVID-19 IgG-IgM durante un periodo de 3 días usando las muestras negativas, una positiva en 
IgG y una positiva en IgM. Las muestras se identificaron correctamente > 99 % del tiempo. 

Reactividad cruzada 
Se ha analizado la prueba rápida COVID-19 IgG-IgM de DIAsource para detectar muestras positivas de anti-virus influenza A, anti-virus influenza B, anti-VRS, anti-
adenovirus, anti-sarampión, AHAR, FR, IgG no específica, IgM no específica, anti-EV71, anti-virus Parainfluenza, HBsAg, anti-sífilis, anti-H.Pylori, anti-VIH, anti-VHC. 
Los resultados no mostraron reactividad cruzada.  
 

Sustancias interferentes 
Se han analizado los siguientes compuestos usando la prueba rápida COVID-19 IgG-IgM (sangre entera/suero/plasma) y no se han observado interferencias. 
Triglicéridos: 100 mg/dL   Ácido ascórbico: 20 mg/dl     
Hemoglobina 1000 mg/dl                            Bilirubina: 60 mg/dl 
Colesterol total : 15 mmol/L     
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Solo para uso 
diagnóstico in vitro 

 
 

Pruebas por kit  
 

No reutilizar 

 Almacenar entre 2-30 
°C 

 
 

Usar antes de  
 

N.º de catálogo 

 No utilizar si el 
envase está dañado 

 
 

Número de lote    

 
Fabricante    

 Consulte las 
instrucciones de 

uso 
   

 
 
 
 

 
ADVERTENCIAS 

• Los resultados generados por esta prueba no deben usarse como diagnóstico confirmatorio ni como base única para el diagnóstico. Los resultados deberán 
interpretarse junto con el examen clínico y deberán confirmarse con una prueba de amplificación de ácido nucleico estándar (por ejemplo, RT-PCR). 

• Los resultados negativos no descartan la infección por SARS-CoV-2, particularmente en aquellos que han estado en contacto con el virus. En estos individuos, 
se debe considerar realizar una prueba de seguimiento con un diagnóstico molecular para descartar la infección.  

• No se deben utilizar los resultados de las pruebas de anticuerpos como único motivo para diagnosticar o excluir la infección por SARS-CoV-2 o para informar 
sobre el estado de la infección.  

• Los resultados positivos pueden deberse a una infección previa o actual con cepas de coronavirus distinto al SARS-CoV-2 u otros factores interferentes.  
• No utilizar para la detección de sangre donada. 
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